
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 March 2017 

 

To: Councillor Lynda Harford, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Jose Hales Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2017 at 4.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

19 October 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Community Housing Fund   5 - 8 
 
4. Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017   9 - 26 
 
5. Affordable Homes Service Plan 2016/17 and 2017/18   27 - 54 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Tenant Participation Group    
 
7. Date of next meeting    
 Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 4.30pm  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District
[...]
llowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 4.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Lynda Harford 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

 Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam 
Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance:  Robert Turner 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 
Peter Moston 
Victoria Wallace 

Resident Involvement Team Leader 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2018 
 
 The Resident Involvement Team Leader presented the report which sought approval of 

the Resident Involvement Strategy 2016-2018.  
 
The Portfolio Holder and members  were informed that: 

 The tenant disability forum had been amalgamated with the Tenant Participation 
Group as the same people had been attending both meetings. The Chair of the Tenant 
Participation Group informed members that this had strengthened the group. 

 The Tenant Participation Group was found to be a knowledgeable and effective group, 
consisting of 15 elected and trained members which met monthly. The group was self 
supporting, with members setting their own meeting agendas and organising and 
taking the minutes of the meetings. 

 Over the last 12 to 18 months, cost savings had been achieved through the 
amalgamation of some groups. Working with the Tenant Participation Group, three 
sheltered housing forums for the East, North and West of the district had combined  to 
form a central forum run by residents.  

 An annual report to tenants would contain a breakdown of the resident involvement 
work and the cost savings associated with this. 

 The tenant scrutiny panel support service had recently been re-tendered. As a result of 
this, scrutiny review costs had approximately halved. 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder commended the comprehensive Resident Involvement 
Strategy and congratulated officers for this work. The Portfolio Holder also acknowledged 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

the significant amount of work undertaken by the Tenant Participation Group, which 
resulted in cost savings associated with officer time. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED the Resident Involvement Strategy 2016-2018. 

  
4. AFFORDABLE HOMES DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 
 
 The Head of Housing Strategy presented the revised Affordable Homes Service Plan for 

2017/18. 
 
The proposed service plan themes were discussed: 

 Members were pleased to see that the council was addressing loneliness with the 
proposed ‘Through the Door’ project, and highlighted the relevance of this to both 
older and younger people. 

 Regarding the Self Build project, the Head of Housing Strategy clarified that  this also 
included custom build projects which were more likely to take place on larger scale 
developments. Members were informed that the Self Build Vanguard project had 
identified council owned plots to take through the planning application process, in 
order to be sold with planning permission. Members were also informed that the 
council had a self-build register. 

 The Head of Housing Advice and Options informed members that the Chartered 
Institute of Housing was undertaking work on behalf of the council regarding mapping 
the level and type of need for purpose built shared accommodation. This information 
should be forthcoming by Christmas 2016, at which point provision to meet need 
would be mapped. Research from abroad regarding housing older and younger people 
together was being looked at as part of the wider remit for older people’s 
accommodation. 

 The Single Homelessness Service had been set up with Cambridge City and 
Huntingdonshire District Councils,  in order to help single people access the rental 
sector. Take up of the service had been limited. 

 Members were informed  that the Head of Housing and Property Services was 
exploring the options to extend the scope of the cleaning service for communal rooms, 
to offer a wider service to more vulnerable residents in the district. 

 The ‘Through the Door’ project was being piloted in Sawston following an the local GP 
surgery’s approach to the council to  highlight the high level of loneliness in the area. 
The County Council was collaborating on this project. 

 The needs of Gypsies and Travellers were queried. The Housing Portfolio Holder 
clarified that this portfolio was responsible for the management of existing sites. The 
Head of Housing Strategy informed members of the Gypsy and Travellers’ Needs 
Assessment (GTNA), which had been undertaken by an independent organisation. 
This had identified a future need in South Cambridgeshire of 20 pitches, with 29 
pitches available, which meant there was no identified need for the provision of Gypsy 
and Traveller pitches. A need for 12 pitches for travelling show people was identified 
and work was taking place with the Planning Portfolio Holder to address this. 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the Affordable Homes service plan actions 
identified in the report. 

  
5. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 The Chair of the Tenant Participation Group (TPG) updated the Portfolio Holder on the 

work that the TPG had been doing since the last Portfolio Holder’s meeting. The TPG was 
busy with a scrutiny project and had been getting on well with the new scrutiny service. 
TPG members had designed a questionnaire for the current scrutiny project, which they 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

would be asking tenants to complete at a number of coffee mornings organised by the 
TPG.  
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder thanked the TPG Chairman for the update, which was noted. 

  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 16 November 2016, at 4.30pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 15 March 2017 

Lead Officer: Director of Housing  
 

 
Community Housing Fund 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To note the funding allocation from DCLG under the Community Housing Fund for 

2016/17 and agree its proposed use. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 

for information because it is a new initiative and to get formal approval of the grant 
spend. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder notes the funding allocated for 

community-led development and approves the proposed use of the funds outlined at 
Options A. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. To enable the Council to support local communities to bring forward affordable 

housing schemes in their villages as an alternative option to rural exception site 
schemes.  This was identified as a key priority within the service plan for 2017/18. 
 
Background 

 
5. In late December 2016, the government announced a new annual fund of £60m to 

help almost 150 councils to tackle the problem of high levels of second 
homeownership in their communities.  The aim of the Community Housing Fund is to 
put local groups in the driving seat and help them deliver affordable housing aimed at 
first-time buyers in response to the problem second homes can cause in reducing 
supply. 
 

6. The first year of funding is to be used to build capacity within local groups, such as 
improving technical skills, setting up support hubs to offer advice, business planning 

[...]
Gold – Kickstart Package (£50,000) 

• 3-6 month programme 
• Online portal – containing directory of services and key contacts, document library, learning 
materials and additional specialist knowledge and advice. One year’s access 
• Dedicated telephone and email support. One year’s access 
• 2 x workshop/ introductory sessions delivered on-site to your whole team 
• Continuing 1:1 specialist support to map your sector, de-risk your project and deliver your 
plans 
• Dedicated support for internal team from our base in Ely and your offices 
• Maximum 50 day’s support as part of a 3-6 month programme 

 
9. DCLG are also keen for local authorities to have joint plans across the local area.  

Cambridge City Council has also been allocated £52,342 grant funding and we are 
currently working with them to see if there is scope to deliver a joint community-led 
programme. 
 

10. Whilst the Council has a good track record for developing affordable housing for local 
people through its exception sites policy, it is acknowledged that there is a growing 
interest from parishes to set up Community Land Trusts.  There has to be community 
buy-in and involvement to bring schemes forward but it does give communities more 
control through collective ownership of land and property assets.  CLTs would 
therefore offer an alternative model for providing affordable housing for communities 
that wanted to pursue this route, rather than the existing exception site scheme. 
 

11. As part of the spending plan, the Council will be seeking expressions of interest from 
communities with the view to progress a pilot scheme in 2018/19 that can attract 
future funding from the Community Housing Fund.  We will also link this work to the 
current work being undertaken through Neighbourhood Plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Options 
 
12. Option A – To agree to explore the potential for a joint community-led programme 

with the City Council, with CLT East providing the Gold Kickstart Packa
[...]
y safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
There are no significant implications arising.  The proposal is to use the grant funding 
allocated to buy in services.  This should therefore have little impact on staff 
resources and no additional financial requirements. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
17. None.   
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Homes for our Future 

18. Ii) Increase the range of housing and tenure options for residents, including 
Right to Build and Starter Homes. 
Iv) Help parishes and villages wishing to shape their own futures by developing 
Neighbourhood Plans that address community priorities 
 
 

Page 7



Aim 2 – Connected Communities 
19. Support our villages to strengthen their communities and social networks, reducing 

isolation by improving access, delivering effective community-led services and 
targeted support for the rural economy. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

 
Report Author:  Julie Fletcher – Head of Housing Strategy 

Telephone: (01954) 713352 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 15 March 2017 

Lead Officer: Director of Housing  
 

 
Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To approve the Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017 and agree the proposals for 

the new Housing Strategy 2018. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 

for formal adoption. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Interim Housing 

Strategy Statement 2017 set out at Appendix A and agrees the proposals for a joint 
City/South Cambs Housing Strategy from 2018. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. In the absence of a new Housing Strategy, the Interim Housing Strategy Statement 

provides a ‘holding’ statement for the Council that sets out the current context for 
housing within the District of South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Background 
 

5. The current Housing Strategy ran from 2012-2016 and was due to be updated last 
year. Since its publication, the housing sector has been going through a period of 
unprecedented change, with many policy changes still to be implemented.  It was 
therefore decided that an Interim Statement should be published as a holding position 
whilst the Council takes stock and evaluates the emerging policy changes. 
 
Considerations  
 

6. The aim of the Interim Housing Strategy Statement is to: 

 Highlight the achievements of the past Strategy 

 Set out the current context for housing in the District 

 Outline an indicative timetable and actions for developing the new Housing 
Strategy. 

 
7. Given the closer working relationships with Cambridge City and the key challenges 

and opportunities that face both Councils, it is proposed to develop a joint Housing 
Strategy for Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire that will provide a clear 
strategic vision for housing in the area.  This will take into account national policy 
changes as well as the changing environment in terms of the Combined Authority and 
the devolution offer for housing.   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



8. As well as taking the overarching strategic view from both local authorities and the 
Combined Authority, the joint Housing Strategy will continue to focus on the local 
context, acknowledging the key issues and actions unique to each local authority.   
 
Options 

 
9. The Portfolio Holder is requested to approve the Interim Housing Strategy Statement, 

with the view to developing a new joint Housing Strategy with Cambridge City Council 
in the coming year. 

 
Implications 
 

10. There are no significant implications. 
  
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
11. As the Interim Housing Strategy Statement is a ‘holding’ statement that sets out the 

current position, it was not necessary to undertake a consultation exercise.  In 
development of the new Ho
[...]
dicated 

that they could not continue to run the 

accommodation as supported or plan for new 

services to meet the increasing demand.  Over 

the coming year, we will continue to work with 

the government and other authorities to help 

shape a new funding model that has both the 

capacity and certainty across the District to 

continue to fund the supported housing we 

need. 

 

In our efforts to combat homelessness, the 

Council has recently been successful as part of 

a joint bid in accessing trail blazer funding which 

is targeted at those areas trying innovative 

approaches to prevent homelessness.  The 

funding will support the development of a multi-

agency approach that has prevention and early 

intervention at its heart.  The primary focus will 

be on spotting any early warning signs and 

improving coordination between all the various 

agencies to enable them to intervene earlier and 

provide the appropriate support.  Emphasis will 

also be placed on working closely with landlords 

to help them maintain tenancies, resolve any 

problems with tenants and avoid evictions 

wherever possible. 

Page 15



 

6 

 

 

 

The draft findings of the independent 

assessment carried out by CIH concluded that 

 

“Strong and resilient leadership at a corporate 

and service level and an effective culture of 

preventing homelessness and influencing 

regional and national responses mean that 

SCDC is well placed to face the challenges of an 

increasingly complex operating environment. 

The fact that at the time of our visit to SCDC in 

November 2016 there were no homeless 

households in bed and breakfast, bucking the 

national trend of significant and increasing bed 

and breakfast use, is testament to the 

effectiveness of an integrated and whole 

organisational approach to tackling and 

preventing homelessness.” 

 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account (Council housing) 

 

The implementation of the annual 1% rent cut 

over the next four
[...]
be amended within the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 Impact: This is a consultative document with a key focus on delivery of homes by way of 

proposed changes to the planning system through the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  For Housing, it provides further clarity on Starter Homes and looks to change 

the definition of Affordable Housing, to include alternative models, such as Starter Homes 

and Affordable Private Rented Housing. 

The Council will be considering a response to the proposals as part of the consultation 

process which closes on 2nd May 2017. 

Planning and Affordable Housing for Build to Rent 

 This paper was published alongside the housing white paper and seeks views on planning 

and affordable housing policies intended to speed up the development of large-scale, 

purpose-built privately rented housing – an emerging housing sector known as ‘Build to 

Rent’.  

 Impact: There is a lack of supply of private rented accommodation in the District that is 

affordable to those on low incomes and/or on benefits.  Attracting institutional investors into 

the private rented sector that will increase the supply and provide longer term tenancies 

should help to address this need.  

However, we will need to understand the implications in terms of placing greater emphasis 

on Build to Rent through planning policy and encouraging an alternative approach to 

affordable housing for Affordable Private Rent. The Council will be considering a response 

to the proposals as part of the consultation process which closes on 1st May 2017. 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 15 March 2017 

Lead Officer: Director of Housing  
 

 
 

Affordable Homes Service Plan 2016/17 and 2017/18 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Housing Portfolio Holder with an update on the progress of the 

2016/17 Service Plan and approval of the 2017/18 Affordable Homes Service Plan. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 

because it sets out the proposed key actions for the Affordable Homes Service for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Affordable Homes 

Service Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) and notes the progress to date on existing 
projects within the 2016/17 Service Plan. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The draft Service Plan actions for 2017/18 set out in Appendix 2 have been 

developed taking into account the key aims and objectives of the Council, central 
government direction and the forthcoming priorities for the Affordable Homes Service.   

 
Background 

 
5. Draft actions to be included in the service plan for 2017/18 were agreed at the 

Housing Portfolio Holder meeting on 19th October 2016.  These have now been 
incorporated into the Affordable Homes service plan template for monitoring 
throughout the year. 

 
Considerations  

 
6. As part of this process, the current service plan for 2016/17 has been reviewed on its 

progress as outlined below: 
 

P1 – Housing Strategy 2016-2021 
To produce an interim statement for the Housing Strategy and work towards a new Housing Strategy for 2017. 
Proposed government changes through the Housing & Planning Act 2016, awaited legislation 
following this and the White Paper published in January 2017, has meant that the interim statement 
has been delayed awaiting further information from the above legislative/policy changes.  The interim 
statement will be considered by the Housing Portfolio Holder in March 2017.  It has been agreed that 
the new full Housing Strategy will be developed jointly with Cambridge City Council, under the 
umbrella of the Combined Authority Housing Strategy. 

P2 – Wilford Furlong & Brickhills, Willingham 
To implement second phase of the project to undertake works to improve the energy efficiency of properties at 
Wilford Furlong, Willingham as identified in the Housing Po
[...]
rs and events locally and regionally; for a fee. DCLG to 
announce ‘burden grant’ for each LA to support the legislative duties shortly. 

P8 – Stock holding Options 
Complete a feasibility study on the options to help mitigate the impacts from the potential sale of high 
value council properties. 

Independent consultants commissioned to undertake a market assessment analysis and look at 
potential options for selling on Council properties.  Government announced that the proposed scheme 
to sell high value council properties would not be implemented for 2017/18 and further details for 
implementation are awaited before the project can progress further. 

P9 – New Build and Housing Development Agency (H DA) 
Work with Cambridge City to launch new Housing Development Agency to increase delivery of 

Page 29



housing. 

Greater Cambridgeshire Housing Development Agency is now reporting to a Management Board and 
Member Reference Group with close links into the City Deal Board. The team is working across City 
and SCDC on HRA funded schemes and on expanding the pipeline through to 2019/20; including 
investigating and sourcing possible new funding streams. Branding, website and a social media 
presence being formed. Discussions underway between HDA partners and the governing body to 
assess the merits of the H DA becoming a separate company limited by guarantee or a formalised 
shared service. HDA has concluded a Cambridge Investment Partnership with Hill Investment 
(approved Jan 2017) to bring forward mainly general fund held resources within the City Council 
assets.  The Agency has achieved completion of 100 homes across South Cambridgeshire and the 
City. 
P10 – Modular Housing Review 
Complete a feasibility study to explore the potential for system build and other modular homes to be 
able to maximise provision of homes, reduce construction costs and provide homes that are 
affordable. 

We are working on a Modular Construction pilot project. Stage 1 to explore
[...]
ented sector 
in the area is apparent as the highest cause of homelessness and highlights further the need to be 
able to access affordable accommodation through this sector through schemes such as the Private 
Sector Leasing scheme. 

P12 – Procurement of Housing IT System 
To undertake a procurement exercise for a fully integrated housing IT system 

Project management to be undertaken by 3C Shared Services.  
Requirement to undertake full EEC procurement process 
Specification to be prepared by 3C Shared Services following completion of specialist workshops 
throughout January, February and March 2017. 
Board meetings held every month to monitor progress and provide direction overall. 

 
 
 

Page 30



Options 
 
7. The Portfolio Holder is requested to approve the key actions identified for the 2017/18 

Service Plan and to suggest changes or additions where required. 
 

Implications 
 

8. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
There are no significant implications arising since the draft actions for the service plan 
2017/18 were agreed by the Housing Portfolio Holder on 19 October 2016. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
9. The Tenant Participation Group have been kept informed of the key challenges and 

priorities facing the housing service in the coming year. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

10. The Affordable Homes service plan is important for all four of the Council’s main 
strategic aims. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

 
Report Author:  Julie Fletcher – Head of Housing Strategy 

Telephone: (01954) 713352 

Page 31



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX 1 
 
Supplementary Report to the update of the Affordable Homes Service Plan 
2016/17 
 
Brickhills and Wilford Furlong, Willingham Progress Report 
 
The Bri
[...]
s 

Support Agencies/ 
Health Partners/RSLs 

King Street  

RP Partners 

Consultants / TPG / 
Members 

Other Local 
Authorities/RPs/DCLG/
LEP 

Specialist Consultancy 

CLT East 

P13 Self Build  Self Build Applicants 

P
age 51



 

 

Affordable Homes Service Plan  2016/17 

 

 
Project/Activity Plan – Milestones 

N°. Project Type April 2017 May 2017 June 2017 July 2017 Aug 2017 Sept 2017 Oct 2017 Nov 2017 Dec 2017 Jan 2018 Feb 2018 March 2018 
Carried 

Fwd. 

P1 

Housing 
Strategy 

Statement 2017-
2022 [Cwfd] 

             

P2 
Tenant Profiling 

[Cwfd] 

             

P3 
Fixed Term 
Tenancies 

             

P4 
Delivery Models 

[Cwfd] 

             

P5 Social Value 

             

P6 
Homelessness 

Mitigation 
[Cwfd] 

             

P7 
Private Sector 

Leasing 

             

P8 
Purpose Built 

shared 
accommodation 

             

P9 
High value sales 

and                    
1:1 Repayment  

             

P10 
Devolution 

housing delivery 

             

P11 
Housing System 

Procurement 
[Cwfd] 

             

P12 CLT Umbrella 

             

P
age 52



Affordable Homes Service Plan  2017/18 

 

1 
 

P13 
Self Build 

[Cwfd] 

             

15 

P
age 53



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Community Housing Fund
	4 Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017
	App A - SCDC Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017 v3
	Appendix B Policy Context

	5 Affordable Homes Service Plan 2016/17 and 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Affordable Homes Service Plan Wilford Furlong, Willingham
	Appendix 2 - DRAFT Service Plan 2017-18 Affordable Homes




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 4.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Lynda Harford 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

  
Anna Bradnam 
Hazel Smith 
Philippa Hart 
Bunty Waters 

  
 

Also in attendance: David McCraith 
 
Officers: 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND 
 
 The Director of Housing presented the report which set out the funding allocation from 

DCLG under the Community Housing Fund for 2016/17. It was explained that the funding 
which was intended to offset the problem of second homes had been automatically 
allocated by government to the district. 
 
In response to a query, members were informed that supporting local communities to bring 
forward affordable housing schemes in their villages was an alternative to rural exception 
site policy. While this required greater input by the local community it provided a greater 
return. Properties built through Community Land Trusts [CLT] were exempt from Right to 
Buy policy whereas those built on rural exception sites were not. 
 
Reassurance was sought that trained staff would not be lost. 
 
Members were informed that at the time of the meeting, Cambridge City Council was still 
to make its decision regarding use of the funding that they had also been allocated. 
 
Members were informed that East Cambridgeshire District Council had detailed 
experience of bringing forward CLTs and that it had in house expertise that it was offering 
across the East of England. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder: 

a) NOTED the funding allocated for community led development. 
b) APPROVED the proposed use of funds outlined in Option A of the report, agreeing 

to explore the potential for a joint community led programme with Cambridge City 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

Council, with Community Land Trust (CLT) East providing the Gold Kickstart 
Package. 

  
4. INTERIM HOUSING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017 
 
 The Director of Housing presented the Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017 and 

proposals for the new Housing Strategy 2018. He explained  that the 2017 strategy was 
only an interim strategy to allow for government policy changes to be implemented. 
 
Members were informed that the intention was to work with Cambridge City Council in 
order to develop a shared housing strategy within the next 12 months. 
 
Councillor Bradnam congratulated officers on Appendix B of the report which clearly set 
out the conditions under which the council had to work with regards to the national policy 
context. 
 
In response to a concern raised regarding the reference to working with the private sector 
on the delivery of affordable homes, the Director of Housing clarified that private sector 
partners were to be identified and that it was acknowledged that in order to deliver the 
housing that was required, the resource of private sector companies would be needed. 
 
Regarding starter homes at Northstowe, members expressed concern that this had been 
committed to at Northstowe however the detail had not been established regarding how 
this would work. The Portfolio Holder assured members that this was being worked on and 
that the council was keen to include the Rent Plus model at Northstowe, whereby a 10% 
deposit would be gifted. This would help those struggling to save for a deposit due to the 
high cost of renting property in the district. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder: 

a) APPROVED the Interim Housing Strategy Statement 2017. 
b) AGREED the proposals for a joint Cambridge City/South Cambridgeshire Housing 

Strategy from 2018. 
  
5. AFFORDABLE HOMES SERVICE PLAN 2016/17 AND 2017/18 
 
 The Director of Housing presented an update on the progress of the Affordable Homes 

Service Plan 2016/17 and presented the 2017/18 Affordable Homes Service Plan. 
 
The tenant profiling project was discussed: 

 Concern was raised that the exercise may be seen as intrusive by tenants. 
Assurance was provided that officers who were very familiar with tenants would be 
used for this project. Learning from the pilot project would be applied and another 
review would be undertaken following completion of  the profiling of the first three 
villages. Processes would be adjusted if needed. 

 Whilst it was acknowledged that this work may seem intrusive, with an increasing 
older population input was needed from tenants in order to know which services 
they needed to enable them to remain in their homes. The profiling project would 
provide this insight. 

 In case they received queries from local residents, it was advised that all elected 
members should be made aware of the questions being asked of tenants and a 
summary of the benefits of the project provided to them before communication was 
sent out to tenants. 

 
Communal rooms were discussed. Members felt that these were underutilised as they 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

were not well publicised. Members were informed that officers were seeking to undertake 
a pilot project in Bassingbourn to see if there was an appetite in the local community for 
the use of communal rooms. Officers recognised that these were a valuable resource in 
tackling issues of loneliness and isolation. The Local Member for Bassingbourn expressed 
his support for this pilot project. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder: 

a) APPROVED  the Affordable Homes Service Plan for 2017/18. 
b) NOTED  the progress to date on existing projects within the 2016/17 Service Plan. 

  
6. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 The Chairman of the Tenant Participation Group (TPG) updated members on the work 

that the TPG had been undertaking on the use of communal rooms. A report would be 
presented on this on 30 March 2017. The next TPG project would look at new lets and 
voids and would begin in April 2017. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The provisional date for the next meeting was Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 4.30pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.40 p.m. 

 

 


